
  GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 132 

ANSWERED ON 02nd FEBRUARY, 2023  

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FROM CRIF  

 

132.    SHRI MADDILA GURUMOORTHY: 

  SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA VISWANATH:  

  

       Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

  

(a) the funds allocated to Andhra Pradesh from Central Road and 

Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) during the last three years and the current 

year; 

(b) the details of the road projects being undertaken in the State 

under CRIF; and 

(c) the timeline set for completion of the said projects? 

  

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS 

  

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a)     The funds allocated to Andhra Pradesh from Central Road and 

Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) during the last three years and the current 

year are as under: 

Sr. No. Year Amount (In Rs crores) 
1 2019-20    350.08 
2 2020-21    322.00 
3 2021-22    334.79 
4 2022-23 344.73 

 



In addition to this, Rs.63.25 Cr has been allocated under Setu 

bandhan (CRIF scheme) for the year 2022-23 in the State of Andhra 

Pradesh.  

(b) & (c) The details of the road projects being undertaken in the State 

of Andhra Pradesh under CRIF are at Annexure. Period of completion 

of these projects is 24 months as per CRIF guidelines.  

  

  



ANNEXURE 

  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF LOK 

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 132 FOR ANSWER ON 02.02.2023 

ASKED BY SHRI MADDILA GURUMOORTHY &  SHRIMATI VANGA 

GEETHA VISWANATH REGARDING ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FROM 

CRIF. 

  

The details of road projects being undertaken in the State of Andhra 

Pradesh under CRIF 

S. 
No 

District Name of the work 
Sanction 

Cost (Rs. in 
Lakhs) 

Start Date 

1 Srikakulam 
Widening & Strengthening of Temburu to Hiramandalam 

Rd from Ch: 0/0 to 20/485 in Srikakulam district. 
2500 29.08.2020 

2 Srikakulam 
Widening and Strengthening of Calingapatnam-

Srikakulam-Parvathipuram road from Km 28/6 to 39/0 in 
Srikakulam District 

4000 27.12.2021 

3 Srikakulam 
Widening and Strengthening of road Pakivalasa- 

Jamichakram from km 5/8 to 12/6 and C.P road  to 
Jamichakaram  from km 0/0 to 3/5 in Srikakulam District 

1500 21.09.2021 

4 Srikakulam 
Widening and Strengthening of    Vaddinavalasa - 

Komanapalli road from    km.0/0 to 10/750 in Srikakulam 
District 

1500 18.09.2021 

5 Srikakulam 
Widening and Strengthening of Poondi - Parlakimidi road 

from km.0/0 to 16/0 in Srikakulam District 
2500 17.07.2021 

6 Vizianagaram 
Widening and Strengthening of Parvathipuram - Koraput 
Road From Km 0/0 To 12/8 (SH-085) in Vizianagaram 

district.. 
1700 31.12.2021 

7 Vizianagaram 
Widening and Strengthening of Nellimarla-Ranasthalam 

road from km 0/200 to 10/600 in Vizianagaram road. 
1400 29.12.2021 

8 Visakhapatnam 
Widening & Strengthening of Kothavalasa- Devarapalli 
Road from K.14/2 to 24/2  in  Visakhapatnam  District 

1540 29.04.2020 

9 Visakhapatnam 
Widening and Strengthening of Kasimkota Bangarumetta 

Road from km 0/0 to 24/065 in Visakhapatnam district 
3200 28.04.2022 

10 Visakhapatnam 

Widening and Strengthening of Road from NH-43 to 
Revidi -Venkatapuram road (via) Inada, Korada, 

Majjipeta from km 0/0 to 11/560 in Visakhapatnam 
district 

1600 15.11.2021 

11 Visakhapatnam 
Widening and Strengthening of Gavaravaram - 

Kasipuram road from Km 0/175 to 15/470 in 
Visakhapatnam district. 

2000 16.04.2022 

12 
Dr B. R 

.Ambedkar 
Konaseema 

Widening and Strengthening of Rajavaram – Podalada 
road from Km.39/000 to 49/092 in East Godavari district. 

(Total length 10.092 km). 
2470 14.03.2022 

13 
Dr B. R 

.Ambedkar 
Konaseema 

Widening and Strengthening of (a) Mamikuduru – 
Appanapalli – Pedapatnamlanka  road from Km.0/000 to 

8/800                                                               b) 
Pulletikuru – Ambajipeta road from Km.1/020 to 6/420 

2300 17.03.2022 



and   
C ) Manepalli – Pedapatnam road from Km.0/0 to 2/203 

in East Godavari district. 
(Total length 10.750 Km). 

14 Kakinada 
Widening & Strengthening of Samalkota to Gokavaram 
road from Km 8/190 to 39/750 in East Godavari district. 

2300 09.07.2020 

15 
Dr B. R 

.Ambedkar 
Konaseema 

Widening & Strengthening of Rajavaram to Podalada 
Road from Km 31/020 to 49/330 in East Godavari 

district. 
1850 14.03.2022 

16 Kakinada 
Widening & Strengthening of Samalkota to Uppada Road 

(Overlap 1.024km) from Km 0/000 to 22/550 in East 
Godavari district. 

1500 13.08.2020 

17 
Dr B. R 

.Ambedkar 
Konaseema 

Improvements to Dwarapudi Yanam Road from Km 0/00 
to 6/00 and 19/850 to 31/600 in East Godavari District  

2500 10.05.2022 

18 
Dr B. R 

.Ambedkar 
Konaseema 

(a)Improvements to Ambajipeta - Pulletikurru road 
from       Km 0/0 to 9/800 in East Godavari District. 

(b)Improvements to Edarpalli Brdige to Ambajipeta Road 
from Km.7/600 to 4/600 (via) Indupalli in East Godavari 

District.  
(c)Improvements to Gunnepalli Agraharam (R&B) road to 
Tadikona (via) Vakalagaruvu, Bodasakurru, Kodurupadu, 

Gudala & Pedapeta road from Km.0/0 to 5/850 in E.G. 
District. 

(d) Improvements to  P. Gannavaram - Bellampudi Road 
from Km. 0/0 to 8/0 in E.G. District. 

3400 04.03.2022 

19 
Dr B. R 

.Ambedkar 
Konaseema 

(a) Improvements to             Drakshramam –Paningapalli 
Road from Km 0/0 to 8/4 in East Godavari District.  

(b) Improvements to Yerrapothavaram –Sivala road from 
Km 0/0 to 1/800 in East Godavari District. 

(c) Improvement to Dangaru –Sivala road from Km 0/0 to 
2/660 in East Godavari District. 

2000 09.06.2022 

20 
Dr B. R 

.Ambedkar 
Konaseema 

(a) Improvements to  
Siripalli - Munipalli Road from K.m. 0/0 to 6/20 in East 

Godavari District. 
(b)Improvements to Mukkamala -Siripalli Road from Km. 

0/0 to 7/435 in East Godavari district. 
(c) Improvements to Mukkamala lock to Madupalli Road 
from Km. 0/0 to 3/850 (Via) Bokkavaripeta, Pettavaripeta 

in East Godavari district. 
(d) Improvements to Rajavaram Podalada Road from 

Km. 49/092 to 59/600 in East Godavari district. 
(e) Improvements to Kadali irrigation Channel road from 

Km. 0/0 to 0/941 in East Godavari district. 

3600 17.03.2022 

21 
Dr B. R 

.Ambedkar 
Konaseema 

Reconstruction of Bridge at Km 4/6 of Sundarpalli - 
Kundurulanka Road in East Godvari district 

700 10.05.2022 

22 
West  

Godavari 
Widening & Strengthening of Narsapur to Aswaraopeta 

Road from Km. 56/0 to 72/0 in W.G. District 
2600 07.05.2022 

23 
West  

Godavari 
Widening & Strengthening of Narsapur to Aswaraopeta 

Road from Km.  72/0  to 89/0 in W.G. District 
2500 14.09.2020 

24 
West  

Godavari 

Widening & Strengthening of Narsapur to Aswaraopeta 
Road from Km. 89/0 to 101/38 & 112/38 to 117/99  in 

W.G. District 
2340 13.08.2020 



25 
West  

Godavari 
Widening & Strengthening of Eluru to Medisettivaripalem 
Road from Km 0/390 to 63/680 in West Godavari district. 

2900 08.07.2020 

26 
West  

Godavari 
Widening & Strengthening of Bhimavaram to Pippara 

Road from Km 0/000 to 19/830 in West Godavari district. 
1590 08.1.2021 

27 
West  

Godavari 

Widening & Strengthening of Kalavapudi to 
Ganapavaram Road from Km 11/400 to 23/600 in W.G. 

District. 
1200 07.3.2020 

28 
West  

Godavari 
Widening & Strengthening of Mogalturu – Bethapudi 

Road (via) Vempa in W.G. District. 
1264 23.9.20 

29 
West  

Godavari 

Widening and Strengthening of Kalipatnam to 
Jagannandhapuram Road from Km 0/0 to 10/772  in 

West Godavari District. 
1200 23.6.2022 

30 
West  

Godavari 

Widening and Strengthening of Achanta - Siddantham 
road from Km2/0 to 6/9 and Penugonda-Deva road from 

0/0 to 7/830 in West Godavari District. 
1500 23.6.2022 

31 
West  

Godavari 

(a) Improvements to Khandavalli-K.Khumudavalli Road 
from km 0/00 to 1/00 in West Godavari District  

(b) Improvements to Vadali-Mukkamala Road from km 
0/00 to 10/500 in West Godavari District. 

2200 06.05.2022 

32 Machilpatnam 

Construction of HLB of 17 vents of 15m span across 
Budameru in place of low level causeway at KM 11/0 to 

11/4 of Telaprolu -Vuyyuru-Valluru road in Krishna 
District 

2400 27.05.2019 

33 NTR 
Widening & Strengthening of Vijayawada to Nuzvid Road 

from km 13/470 to 50/000 in Krishna District. 
3150 06.03.2020 

34 Machilpatnam 
Widening & Strengthening of Gudiwada to Kankipadu 

Road from km 0/0 to 21/600 in Krishna District. 
1610 17.08.2020 

35 Machilpatnam 
Widening & Strengthening of  Kaikaluru - Korukollu Road 

from KM0.00 To 11.00 (Road Code: SH296) 
1200 27.12.2021 

36 Machilpatnam 
Widening & Strengthening of  Nagayalanka - Koduru 

road from Km 0.000 to 15.240 in Krishna Distirct  
1600 02.02.202 

37 Machilpatnam 
Widening & Strengthning of Machilipatnam to 

Kammavaricheruvur road Via Kona from Km 0/0 to 10/0 
(SH 2015) in Krishna Distirct 

1000 14.12.2021 

38 NTR 
Widening and Strengthening of Madhira Kanchikacherla 

road from 21.300 to 37.900 in Krishna District 
1800 02.09.2021 

39 Machilpatnam 
Widening  and  strengthening of   Vadlamannadu 

Pedalanka road from Km.4/2 to 15.897 in Krishna District 
1200 10.08.2021 

40 Machilpatnam 
Widening and Strengthening of Gannavaram Manikonda 
Road from km 2/60 to 9/000 and km 9/00 to 14/565  in 

Krishna Distirct. 
1200 03.12.2021 

41 NTR 
Widening of Strengthening of road from the secction Km 
0/0 to Km 15/6 of Veluru on NH-5 -Bommuluru on NH-5 

road in Krishna district 
2340 20.09.2022 

42 NTR 
Widening of Strengthening from Km 0/00 to Km 15/060 

of Veeravalli-Vattigudipadu Road in Krishna district 
2750 21.09.2022 

43 Bapatla 
Widening and strengthening including construction of 

retaining walls in Tenali - Chandole road from km.11/0 to 
22/6 in Guntur district. 

800 03.03.2017 

44 Bapatla 

a) Widening and strengthening from Gudavalli - 
Nagaram road from KM 0 to 6/350  and b) Widening & 

strenghening of Bethapudi -Pallekona road from KM 0/0 
to 6/0 in Guntur District 

1000 12.10.2022 



45 Bapatla 
a)Widening and strengthening of road from Machavaram 

to Alluru road 0/0 to 18/4 in Guntur District  
800 30.11.2017 

46 Guntur 
Widening and strengthening of Tenali - Mangalagiri road 

from KM 1/0 to 2/4 including construction of retaining 
wall in Guntur District 

2300 04.12.2017 

47 Guntur 
Widening and strengthening of Tenali - Mangalagiri road 

from KM  2/4 to 3/8 including construction of retaining 
wall in Guntur District 

2300 04.12.2017 

48 Palnadu 

Widening and strengthening of Piduguralla to 
Govindapuram road from KM 0/0 to 5/0 & Widening and 
strengthening of Julakallu to Piduguralla Road from KM 

0/0 to 10/864 in Guntur District 

1900 29.11.2017 

49 Palnadu 
Widening and strengthening of Narasaraopet to Chejarla 

Road  in Guntur district. 
3280 14.05.2020 

50 Guntur 
Widening & Strengthening of Guntur - Hunamanpalem 

road from km.2.00 to 10.00  in Guntur district. 
1500 12.06.2020 

51 Guntur 
Widening & Strengthening of Nutakki - Tadepalli road 

from Km 0/000 to 10/600 in Guntur district. 
1400 06.08.2021 

52 Guntur 
Widening and strengthening of GMC Limits to NSP 

Canal via Bandarupalli road from Km 0.000 to 11.950 in 
Guntur District. 

1700 24.11.2021 

53 Palnadu 
Widneing and Strengthening of Mandadi - 

Kothapullareddy Gudem road from Km. 0/0 to 19/050 in 
Guntur District 

2500 20.07.2021 

54 Bapatla  

Widening and strengthening of Parchur -
Peddajagarlamudi -Purimetla road from KM 32/2 to 
42/6  and construction of HLB at KM 66/4 across 

Gundlakamma river in Prakasam District 

2400 02.03.2019 

55 Bapatla  
Widening  and  strengthening of Parchur-Inkollu road 

from Km 0/375 to 19/680  in Prakasam District. 
2200 31.12.2021 

56 Prakasam 
Widening  and  strengthening of Ollapalem to 

Vemulapadu road from Km 28/0 to Km 36/6 & Km 58/7 
to 66/0  in Prakasam District. 

1800 10.12.2021 

57 TIRUPATHI 
a) Construction of HLB  @KM 137/0-4 across Pambaleru 

of old MC road at Gudur in SPSR Nellore District 
1800 07.09.2018 

58 TIRUPATHI 
Widening & Strengthening of Gudur  to 

Duggarajupatnam Road from km 17/800 to 20/980, 
21/685 to 28/000 in Nellore district. 

1530 17-06-2020 

59 TIRUPATHI 
Widening  and  strengthening of  Gudur  to  Tupilipalem 
Road   from   km   21/000   to 42/470 in Nellore District 

1950 30.12.2021 

60 SPSR Nellore 
Widening  and  strengthening of  Zaladanki- Tellapadu 

road from Km 0/0 to 26/64 0 in Nellore District 
2000 30-12-2021 

61 TIRUPATHI 
Widening of Strengthening from Km 30/0 to Km 61/300 

of Erpedu-Chennur Road in SPSR Nellore district 
4000 09-06-2022 

62 Chittoor 
Widening  and  Strengthening of Punganur - 

Sankarayalpet - Bireddipalli road from Km 4/0 to 9/600, 
14/640 to 17/180 & 21/890 to 32/790 in Chittoor District. 

2800 09-11-2021 

63 Chittoor 
Improvements to Burlapalle - T.Sadum -Chennarayuni 

palle road from Km 0/0 to 18/300 in Chittoor District 
(Working reach from Km 8/300 to 18/300) 

2500 09-11-2021 

64 YSR Kadapa 
Improvements  to road from Km.0/0 to 17/6 of Kadapa 
Radio Station to Peddaputta Road in Kadapa district. 

2110 26.05.2020 



65 YSR Kadapa 

Widening and Strengthening of Porumamilla - 
Narasapuram - Kondrajupalli - Kasinayanapalli (i.e 

Obulapuram - Varikuntla road from Km 0/0 to 12/4) in 
YSR Kadapa District 

1500 15.06.2021 

66 YSR Kadapa 
Widening and Strengthening of road from km 0/0 to 20/6 

of Chinnachepalli-Veerapunayunipalli road in YSR 
District. 

2700 01.07.2021 

67 YSR Kadapa 
Widening and Strengthening of Gundlakuntla - 

Peddamudium - Suddapalli - NH 18 from Km 8/0 to 18/0 
in YSR District. 

1500 02.08.2021 

68 Anathapuram 
Widening & Strengthening of Damajipalli to Tadipatri 

Road via Nayanapalli from Km 38/0 to 39/0, 45/800 to 
46/0 & 60/400 to 72/200 in Anantapuramu District 

1600 24-07-2020 

69 Anathapuram 
Widening & Strengthening of the road from Km 43/6 to 

53/0 of Dharmavaram-Kalyandurg road in 
Ananthapuramu District 

1300 17-07-2021 

70 Anathapuram 
Widening and Strengthening of Rayadurgam to Kanekal 

Road from Km14/0 to 27/0 in Anantapur District 
1700 30-07-2021 

71 Sri Sathya Sai 
Widening and Strengthening of LGB Nagar to Rachur 
(via) Ragimekalapalli road from Km 0/0 to 12/250 in 

Anantapuramu District. 
1600 29-06-2021 

72 Sri Sathya Sai 
Widening and Providing Paved Shoulders of Hindupur - 

Somandepalli road from Km 10/0 to 22/480 in 
Ananthapuramu District 

1800 29-06-2021 

73 Sri Sathya Sai 

Widening and providing paved shoulders to Sevamandir 
to Madhugiri Taluk limits road from Km 0/0 to 10/0 in 

Ananthapuramu District and Providing 4 lane road from 
Km.423/100 to 426/400 of Old NH-7 via Penukonda road 

in Anantapuramu District. 

2000 11-10-2021 

74 Sri Sathya Sai 

Providing 4 lane road from Km 0/200 to 3/555 and 
Providing two lane plus paved shoulders from Km 3/555 

to 12/0 of Penukonda to Madakasira road in 
Ananthapuramu District. 

2000 29-12-2021 

75 Nandyala 
Widening and strengthening the road from KM 13/1 to 
23/400 of Allagadda -Ahobilam road in Kurnool District  

1000 27.09.2017 

76 Nandyala 
widening and Stregthening the road from Km 0/0 to24/6 
of Chagalmarri - Rudravaram  - Nandyal road in Kurnool 

district. 
3020 02.01.2019 

77 Kurnool 
Widening & Strengthening of Guntakal to Thungabadra 

Road from Km 8/840 to 94/430  in Kurnool District 
1140 07.02.2020 

78 Nandyala 
widening & Stregthening of Chagalmarri - 

Mahadevapuram Rd from km 24/870 to 55/290 in 
Kurnool district 

3350 06.04.2020 

79 Nandyala 
Widening and Strengthening the road from K.M.0/0 to 
36/0 of Dhone - Rayalacheruvu road in Kurnool district 

(Overlap 1.00 KM) 
4600 25.08.2021 

80 Kurnool 
Improvement to NH-7 to Gondiparla road from Km 0/0 to 

Km 8/0 in Kurnool district 
1500 05.09.2022 

  

***** 

  


